REGINA HEALTH DISTRICT Regina General Hospital

1440 - 14th Avenue REGINA, SASKATCHEWAN, S4P OW5

PATIENT'S DR: OOI, T ATTENDING DR: SCOTT, V.D.

IAME :	DOBSON, CHARLENE	MARIE
HIN:	394732	
3/D:	JAN.25/93	
SHSP:	636313751	
DMITTED:	DEC-29 1996	13
DISCHARGED:	036.29 1993	4
LOCATION:	1- 0-	
DICTATED:	1203GH 210, 1097 -	

# SOCIAL WORK CONSULTATION REPORT

B

E

S A Г Т

Г

Seen in Emergency December 29, 1996.

To Ut TING HUR Charlene is a 3 year old female that was brought to the Emergency Department accompanied by her grandmother Arlene with concerns that she had possibly been sexually assaulted. Apparently the child had told the grandmother that her father had done it again. The grandmother who apparently has a nursing background noticed a friction burn. The child apparently said that her father No there was had put her on top of him, but it was questionable as to whether that was in Them to the further the last day or two. Charlene was examined in the Emergency Department by Dr. Scott. The genitalia showed a normal female. There was some query re reddening to this area and all other systems were o.k.. The grandmother was Conterns de instructed to follow up with Dr. Leibel for a possible appointment in the Child & Family Services Clinic. Charlene had been previously investigated for alleged sexual abuse. She was seen in the Child & Family Services Clinic on December 16, 1996.

### REFERRAL:

I called Mobile Social Work became aware of this situation through receiving the Scan notice.

### SOCIAL WORK ACTION:

- 1. Charlene's charts from December 29th as well as her old charts were reviewed for history.
- 2. A follow up telephone call was placed to Charlene Thurbide at the Department of Social Services. I advised Charlene of Charlene's visit here December 29, 1996. I could not ascertain, however, whether or not Charlene was actually followed up by Dr. Leibel.
- lat Auntie Victorias el 3. A follow up telephone call was placed to Dr. Leibel. She advises that the disclosure of December 29, 1996, was not a new disclosure, but rather was a further disclosure related to the previous incident in which Charlene was examined December 16, 1996.
- Charlene Thurbide was advised that there was no follow up examination done with Dr Leibel. Charlene also provided the following information. Charlene indicates that there have been past concerns in regards to maternal substance abuse. Apparently the mother now has been hooked up with Drug and Alcohol Services as well the child Charlene has been referred for abuse counselling with the Department of Social Services, The child is at the present time in the mother's care. The child's father is Dillon Tell at the present time is not living in the home situation. Apparently the alleged perpetrator in this situation

Typed: March 11, 1997

33

Wes new as Mebile

found them

Page: 1

Revexament

## REGINA HEALTH DISTRICT Regina General Hospital

#### NAME: DOBSON, CHARLENE MARIE HIN: 394732

۰,

has been a no interval access with the alleged perpetrator ordered until this investigation is completed.

 A follow up recording letter was directed to Charlene Thurbide at the Department of Social Services.

Charlene is presently on the Scan Program and will remain so for the present time.

0

Fay Schuster, MSW/RSW Medical Social Worker Regina General Hospital

/1f

• •. •

B.3/2.

٠.



AMarch 12, 1997

Department of Social Services 2045 Broad St. Regina, SK S4P 3V7 ATT: Charlene Thurbide

Dear Charlene:

**Regina** General Hospital

1440 - 14th Avenue, Regina, Saskatchewan S4P 0W5

This is to verify the following child was seen at the Regina General Hospital on December 29, 1996 for examination in regard to a possible sexual assault.

DOBSON, Charlene HIN: 394732 SHSP: 636313751 DOB: Jan/25/93 NEXT OF KIN: Destroy, mother ADDRESS: PHONE:

ATTENDING PHYSICIAN: Dr. V. Scott

DIAGNOSIS: Query sexual assault.

CIRCUMSTANCES: "Grandmother had child since 10:30 am, called the Mobile Crisis concerned that father query sexually assaulted child, reported November 4, 1996. Child told grandmother father did it again. Grandmother noticed friction burn. Child says father put her on top of him (query last day or two)."

FINDINGS: "Alert, cooperative, active. Genital exam - normal female, query reddened. All other systems OK."

Following the examination here in the ER, Charlene was discharged to the care of her mother. The plan was to have the child possibly followed up in the Child & Family Services Clinic. Apparently the grandmother was given the number for Dr. Leibel who was on call for that week. In following up with Dr. Leibel, she advises that the disclosure the child made on December 29, 1996 was not a disclosure of a new incident, but rather was a further disclosure related to the previous incident in which Charlene was seen here at the General Hospital in the Child & Family Services Clinic on December 16, 1996.

WW

WM

B4



As you are aware, Charlene is presently on our SCAN program here at the hospital. We would appreciate any up-to-date information in regard to this situation as it arises.

B-4/2

Sincerely,

Fay Schuster, MSW/RSW Medical Social Worker Regina General Hospital /sle

Regina General Hospital 1440 – 14th Avenue, Regina, Saskatchewan S4P 0W5